

No. 11-1760

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

THE REAL TRUTH ABOUT OBAMA, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-2008

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

J. Gerald Hebert
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Strict Scrutiny Is Not Applicable to This Court’s Review of 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) or the FEC’s “Major Purpose” Test	5
A. The Challenged Rules All Pertain to Disclosure, and Thus Are Subject Only to “Exacting Scrutiny.”	5
B. Section 100.22(b) Should Be Reviewed Under “Exacting Scrutiny.”	7
C. There Is No Basis for the Application of Strict Scrutiny to the Commission’s “Major Purpose” Policy.	8
II. The Definition of “Expressly Advocating” at 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) Is Constitutional	14
A. The Constitutionality of the Subpart (b) Definition of “Expressly Advocate” Was Confirmed in <i>McConnell</i> and <i>WRTL</i>	15
B. <i>Citizens United</i> Provides Further Support for the Subpart (b) Definition.....	20
III. The FEC’s “Major Purpose” Test Is Constitutional	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) 10, 11

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... *passim*

Davis v. FEC, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) 10

Doe v. Reed, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... 3, 9

EMILY’S List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 9

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) 16, 17

FEC v. GOPAC, 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) 28

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d. 230 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 28

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 10, 11, 26, 27

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... *passim*

Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 13, 22

Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker, -- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 2649980 (S.D. Iowa June 29, 2011)..... 13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

National Organization For Marriage v. McKee, -- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 3505544 (1st Cir. 2011) 13

National Organization for Marriage v. Roberts, 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010) 13

North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 29

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) 3, 14, 27

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, -- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 2457730 (E.D.Va. 2011) 3, 4, 7, 15, 19, 21, 24

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 28

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 6, 10

Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 16, 17

Yamada v. Kuramoto, 2010 WL 4603936 (D. Haw. Oct. 29, 2010) 13

Statutes and Regulations:

2 U.S.C. § 432 5, 6, 12

2 U.S.C. § 433 5, 6, 12

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)..... 5, 6

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) 18

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)..... 5, 6, 12

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5) 12

2 U.S.C. § 441b 5, 11, 21

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)..... 6

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) 12

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)..... 18

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)..... 12

2 U.S.C. § 441d 6

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 100.57 2, 5

11 C.F.R. §§ 114.5-114.8 12

11 C.F.R. § 114.15 2, 5, 23, 29

Miscellaneous Resources:

FEC Notice 2007-3, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595
(Feb. 7, 2007) 26
